FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-23) OMB No. 0651-001 (exp. 4/94)	08-07-1998	SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner	100787336	he attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): THE BLACK & DECKER CORPORATI Individual(s)	ON On Partnership ed' [] Yes [No lerger hange of Name	Name and address of receiving party(ics) Name: POWERSHOT TOOL COMPANY, INC. Internal Address: Street Address: 325 Columbia Turnpike City: Florham State: NJ Zip: 07932 Country: USA Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other assigned is not domiciled in the Finited States, a domestic representative designation attached Designations must be a separate document from assignment) ddittonal name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or registration num A. Frademark Application No.(s) 7 4/566,314 7 7/141,94		3. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1.769,253
5. Name and address of party to whom correct concerning document should be mailed:	spondence (Total Number of applications and registrations involved 9
Nan c Arnold B Dompieri, Esq. Internal Address: LERNER, DAVID, LITE KRUMHOLZ & MEN Street Address: 600 South Avenue Wes City Westfield State: NJ ZIP:	TLIK , 11 P	Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)
/06/1990 ISHANAZZ 00:000VS1 121095 74566314	(/	Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
FC:48! 9C:00 SF FC:480 00C:00 OF 9. Statement and signature.	DO NOT USE TH	
To the best of ray knowledge and belief, to original document Arnold B. Dompieri Name of Person Signing	he foregoing information is Signature	July 30, 1998 Date Tachments, and document

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Public Records, Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington, DC 20231 Attention: Assignments PNOOC PARDYS.

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS,
TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION,
AND UNITED STATES COMMON-LAW TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, THE BLACK & DECKER CORPORATION, a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, having its principal office address at 701 East

Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland 21286 (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), is the owner of certain

United States Trademarks which are the subject of the Trademark Registrations and applications

for registration identified in Table 1.4A attached hereto, and certain United States Trademarks

which are the Common-Law Trademarks identified in Table 1.4C attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, POWERSHOT TOOL COMPANY, INC., a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office at 325 Columbia

Turnpike, Florham, New Jersey 07932 (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the

entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to said United States Trademarks, Trademark

Registrations and Applications for Registration identified in Table 1.4A attached hereto and the

good will associated therewith and the United States Common-Law Trademarks identified in

Table 1.4C attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good

and valuable consideration not herein specifically enumerated, the receipt and sufficiency of which

is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents

does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal

representatives, its entire right, title and interest including the good will associated therewith, and

the common law rights in and to the said United States Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and

Applications for Registration, and the said United States Common-Law Trademarks, together

with all rights thereunder as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment

and sale not been made.

The foregoing sale, assignment and transfer shall include all claims for profits and damages by reason of past infringement, if any, of said United States Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Applications for Registration, and said United States Common-Law Trademarks, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the Assignee's own use and advantage and for the use and advantage of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed.

	THE	BLACK & DEC	KER CORPORATION	
5///98 Date	By Printed Name	133	E tuik Fenton	
	» Tilleca Talli	V.		
	Title	Vice Presid	dent & General Counsel	
STATE OF MARYLAND) : S COUNTY OF BALTIMORE)	SS:			
On this $\frac{\int_{0}^{2\pi} day}{\int_{0}^{2\pi} day}$	<u>May</u> , 19	998, before me,	Mary P. Harmon	, ⁷
personally appeared Charles	E. Fenton	, who ack	nowledged himself to be	a
Vice President & General Counsel of The Vice President & General Counsel of The Black	Black & Decker	r Corporation as	nd is known to me to be	e a
on behalf of the corporation.				
I hereto set my hand.			7	
(SEAL)	Notar	ry Public	Harmon	
My commission expires: /-/-	200/			
M:\WINDOWS\WINWORD\TM\ASGMT.DOC				

TRADEMARK REEL: 1764 FRAME: 0855

TABLE 1.4A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

AND

APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION

TABLE 1.4A U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

TRADEMARK	STATUS	APPLICATION NUMBER/DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER/DATE	RENEWAL DATE	CLASS	GOODS
2 TEMP & DESIGN	Registered	74/265834 14-Apr-1992	1769253 04-May-1993	04-May-2003	. 	Hot melt glue guns
DESIGN OF HOT GLUE GUN	Registered	733848 13-Jun-1988	1603200 19-Jun-1990	19-Jun-2000	0.7	Electrically-powered tools, namely hot glue guns
DESIGN OF HOT GLUE GUN W/ COLOR	Registered	579182 23-Jan-1986	1481379 22-Mar-1988	22 -Mar- 2008	0.7	Electrically powered tools, namely hot glue guns
DESIGN OF HOT GLUE GUN W/ COLOR	Registered	733850 13-Jun-1988	1588335 20-Mar-1990	20 -Ma r-2000	07	Electrically powered tools, namely hot glue guns
EASY SHOT	Registered	75/141940 30-Jul-1996	2126321 30-Dec-1997	30-Dec-2007	16	Manual staplers
FORWARD ACTION	Allowed	74/566314 26-Aug-1994			80	Hand tools, namely staple guns 1 of 2

2 of 2

TABLE 1.4A U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

TRADEMARK	STATUS	APPLICATION NUMBER/DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER/DATE	RENEWAL DATE	CLASS	GOODS
FORWARD DRIVE	Allowed	75/141941 30-Jul-1996			16	Manual staplers
POWERSHOT	Registered	74/327745 30-0ct-1992	1870328 27-Dec-1994	27-Dec-2004 07	0.7	Power stapler guns for the consumer/home use market
POWERSHOT	Registered	74/618537 28-Dec-1994	1945553 02-Jan-1996	02-Jan-2006	0 8	Hand powered staple guns for the consumer/home

TABLE 1.4 C

U.S. Common-Law Trademarks

1. COBRA LOGO DESIGN (Black & Decker - designed), as follows:



2. COBRA LOGO DESIGN for staplers and staples, and nailers and nails (acquired from Associated Sales Inc.), as follows:



- 3. COBRATM for staplers and staples, and nailers and nails (acquired from Associated Sales Inc.)
- 4. 2-TEMP

RECORDED: 08/03/1998

- 5. Configuration of TG1 and TG1T glue gun
- 6. Configuration of TG1T glue gun colored orange & blue